
From: BATTY, Brett
To: SRHOJ, Matthew
Cc: HASSAN, Naila; THORNLEY, John
Subject: RE: Protest 26th
Date: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 11:46:49 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks Matt.
 
Much appreciated.
 
Inspector Brett Batty
District Manager: Operational Support
Henderson Police Station
7 Buscomb Avenue
PO Box 21-162 Henderson Auckland 0605
Waitematā Police District 

E  xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 

 
 

From: SRHOJ, Matthew <xxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 11:34 AM
To: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Protest 26th
 
Batz,
 
This link is the source information. Nothing else at this stage. 
 
https://www.tfrc.org.nz/post/mandates-7-day-countdown
 

 
Intel are scanning and looking for information regarding the size and scale.  The intent of the protest
(if it is to be believed) is outlined in the link.   
I have asked it to be prioritised and once we have something raw, we will send it to you and
keep scanning.
 
 
Acting Superintendant Matt SRHOJ
Relieving Manager Deployment, Tamaki Makarau 

   
Email: xxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From: WALKER, Simon
To: THORNLEY, John
Subject: FW: Protest action...march on Harbour Bridge
Date: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 9:47:42 AM
Attachments: image001.png
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Just making sure you have this
 
Inspector Simon Walker
District Prevention Manager| Waitematä | New Zealand Police

| E  simon walker@police govt nz

NZ Police on Facebook       Follow @NZPolice      NZ Police on YouTube

 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 9:44 AM
To: WALKER, Simon <Simon Walker@police govt nz>
Subject: FW: Protest action march on Harbour Bridge
 
 
 

 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 8:25 AM
To: 

Subject: FW: Protest action march on Harbour Bridge
 
Morena
 
March expected on the Harbour Bridge this Saturday  FYI
 
Cheers
 

 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 7:31 AM
To: 
Subject: Protest action
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From:
To:  THORNLEY, John
Cc:
Subject: FW: TFRC March: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 9:52:26 AM
Attachments: image001.png
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Please see screen shot below – TRFC appear to want to “feature” the Harbour Bridge in the protest
this Saturday.
 
Cheers ,
 
 
 

Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence Supervisor: Operational Intelligence
PO Box 22-142 │Otahuhu │Auckland 1062

 * 
 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 9:37 AM
To: 
Cc:  

Subject: TFRC March: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
Good morning TM Intel,
 
Apologies if this is a double-up and you are already aware.
The Freedom and Rights Coalition website indicates protestors will march Auckland Harbour Bridge

and other locations this Saturday 26th Feb.
 
The below was posted last night:
https://www.tfrc.org.nz/post/mandates-7-day-countdown
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For your info and forwarding as appropriate.
 
Kind regards,

Intelligence Officer – Scanning and Targeting Team
Tamaki Makaurau Intelligence
M  

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
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From:
To: THORNLEY, John
Subject: FW: AHB Protest
Date: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 11:35:01 AM
Attachments: image001.png
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Operations Planner
Tāmaki Makaurau

P  

A  Auckland City DHQ | 13-15 College Hill, Freemans Bay | Private Bag 92 002 | Auckland 1142

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 11:05 am
To: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: AHB Protest

Batz,

As discussed:

https://www.tfrc.org.nz/post/mandates-7-day-countdown

Saturday 26th Feb: We will march out these mandates at significant
landmarks nationwide, raising further awareness about MANDATES GONE
BY 1ST MARCH. These will be held in Auckland, Tauranga, Wellington and
Christchurch. Auckland’s march will feature the Auckland Harbour Bridge.

Operations Planner
Tāmaki Makaurau
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A  Auckland City DHQ | 13-15 College Hill, Freemans Bay | Private Bag 92 002 | Auckland 1142
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From:
To: BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John; SRHOJ, Matthew; 

Subject: Protest across the Harbour Bridge - 26 Feb
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 3:29:03 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg

 
 

Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence Supervisor: Operational Intelligence
PO Box 22-142 │Otahuhu │Auckland 1062

  │ * 
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WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 
 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 11:51 AM
To: 
Subject: Updated Command Chart for Auckland Harbour bridge
 
 
 
 
Ngā mihi
 

 

Operations Planner Tāmaki Makaurau

 

 

 

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)



From: SRHOJ, Matthew
To:
Cc: BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John
Subject: TRFC protest Saturday
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 11:37:41 AM

 
Please ensure that anything that pops up in relation to the TRFC Protest going over the Harbour
Bridge is given to Batz and JT  ASAP.
 
I know you’ll be putting an updated document out, but if the  raw info can go to them as soon as it is
received please.
 
Thank you    
 
Acting Superintendant Matt SRHOJ
Relieving Manager Deployment, Tamaki Makarau 

   
Email: xxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From: WALKER, Simon
To: THORNLEY, John; BATTY, Brett
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] March across The Harbour Bridge!!
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 5:35:41 PM
Attachments: March across The Harbour Bridge!!.png

Inspector Simon Walker
District Prevention Manager| Waitematä | New Zealand Police

| E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
NZ Police on Facebook      Follow @NZPolice     NZ Police on YouTube

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 12:28 PM
To:

 HUNTER, Joseph (Joe) <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx nz>;
BARNABY, Ross <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; FANAMANU, Siaosi <Siaosi.Faxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;

Cc: WALKER, Simon <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui)
<xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx nz>;  BEGGS, Trevor
<xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] March across The Harbour Bridge!!

Just got this in - Voice for Freedom (VFF) are an active protest Group with a wide reach (members in Auckland
approx. 100 plus) who have put their support in behind the protest for Saturday. So the numbers could be growing.

For your information,

Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence Supervisor: Operational Intelligence PO Box 22-142 │Otahuhu │Auckland 1062
  │   

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 11:59 AM
To
Cc: NUTSFORD, Nichola <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx nz>;

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] March across The Harbour Bridge!!

Hi there,

OSINT 'email' from VFF Auckland email subscription confirms a march by TFRC across Auckland Harbour Bridge
planned for this Saturday 26th February - as per attached.

Thanks,
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 BSc, PGDipSci
Spatial Advisor
National Intelligence Centre
Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence
Piki Ki Te Ao, Level 7, 482 Great South Road, Ōtāhuhu
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you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 
 
 
 

From: Planned Events <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 5:36 PM
To: 
<
(
Cc: Planned Events <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: TFRC potential protest, 26 February
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Good evening,
 
Appreciate that you are probably full throttle preparing for tomorrow.
 
Just wanted to provide an update – we had an internal risk assessment review and identified

 
The safety of all customers is our priority. We do not support any access to the Auckland Harbour
Bridge as  part of protester actions. While it should be clear to all, an occupation or march involving
the Auckland Harbour Bridge would unnecessarily expose individuals to health and safety risks, as
well as major operational disruption to the integrity of the state highway network and Auckland as a
whole.
 
Protest organisers have posted an update on social media (attached for your reference) that the
planned activity is a march across the bridge, but we feel the risk of more extreme elements of the
march deciding to stay on the bridge is concerning.
 
Could I request you please also include asm.nzta.govt.nz) in any
upcoming operational or planning meetings (as appropriate) as he will be leading the operation
planning for the Auckland Harbour Bridge for Waka Kotahi ASM.
 
Thank you very much,

 

From: Planned Events <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 3:31 pm
To: 
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This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or
subject to legal privilege. Any classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended
recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the message in any way. If you
have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email and then destroy
the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport
Agency for information assurance purposes.



From:  on behalf of HASSAN, Naila
To: ; BATTY, Brett; GIBSON, Peter
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 12:52:50 PM

FYI.  
 
 
 

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 12:42 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; GRAY, Shanan <Shanan.Gray@police.govt.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
To Whom It May Concern
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be exercising

our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we will be walking across
the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
 
Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour Bridge.  Our
hikoi should be treated no differently. 
 
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North Shore, from
where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway. 
The march will end at Victoria Park.  We will not be walking back across the bridge.  Attending
Drivers will either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
 
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on the far left-
hand side.
 
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic management during this
march.
 
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at previous events we
have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want
to engage with the NZ Police.  This breakdown in communication is the fault of NZ Police and
their continued inability to manage protest action effectively and proactively. 
 
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any individual's
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names or phone numbers.
 
Kind Regards
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team



From:
To: BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 12:52:18 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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TFRC Email
 
 
 
 

From: GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 12:50 PM
To:  

>
Cc: GIBSON, Peter <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; GRAHAM, Vaughn
<xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
Kia ora,
 
Further to the Intel already available, please see the email below that has just been sent to DC
Hassan and I. 
 
I will discuss with DC Hassan how we respond.
 
Ngā mihi
 
 
Superintendent Shanan Gray 
Relieving District Commander
Auckland City District
 

E  xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 12:42 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
To Whom It May Concern
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be exercising

our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we will be walking across
the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
 
Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour Bridge.  Our
hikoi should be treated no differently. 
 
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North Shore, from
where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway. 
The march will end at Victoria Park.  We will not be walking back across the bridge.  Attending
Drivers will either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
 
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on the far left-
hand side.
 
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic management during this
march.
 
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at previous events we
have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want
to engage with the NZ Police.  This breakdown in communication is the fault of NZ Police and
their continued inability to manage protest action effectively and proactively. 
 
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any individual's
names or phone numbers.
 
Kind Regards
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team



From: NUTSFORD, Nichola
To: BATTY, Brett
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: TFRC potential protest, 26 February
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 4:39:16 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Hi Brett

The team  and it would appear the post was made after 1700hrs and we
would have picked it up this morning. 

.

From: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 7:41 AM
To:  HASSAN, Naila
<xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; THORNLEY, John <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>; NUTSFORD,

s9(2)(g)(i)

We will update the report again tomorrow and definitely have it out earlier in the afternoon.

Cheers

Nichola

Ngā mihi,

Nichola Nutsford
Manager Intelligence: Tamaki Makaurau 
Intelligence   
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Nichola <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: TFRC potential protest, 26 February
 
Thanks 
 
As discussed, initial planning meeting occurring at 0800 today with District Commander, myself and
Insp Thornley to discuss local Controllers intent, Mission and Command Chart.
 
Will be in touch after that meeting.
 
Nicola, in discussion with  there appears to be a lot of intel / conversations etc circulating on
social media indicating start / finish / intent of the proposed protest.  

 Can you provide a time when an update intel product will be
available covering this off?
 
Cheers
 
Batz
 
Inspector Brett Batty
District Manager: Operational Support
Henderson Police Station
7 Buscomb Avenue
PO Box 21-162 Henderson Auckland 0605
Waitematā Police District 
M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 

 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 7:11 AM
To: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: TFRC potential protest, 26 February
 
Morena,
 
Attached a draft of the Op order for the intended protest on Saturday.
 
Matt has coloured the areas that we need to clarify ie local Controllers intent, Mission and
Command Chart. Ignore the names as this is a template order from the last Coalition event.
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Good evening,
 
Appreciate that you are probably full throttle preparing for tomorrow.
 
Just wanted to provide an update – we had an internal risk assessment review and 

 
The safety of all customers is our priority. We do not support any access to the Auckland Harbour
Bridge as  part of protester actions. While it should be clear to all, an occupation or march involving
the Auckland Harbour Bridge would unnecessarily expose individuals to health and safety risks, as
well as major operational disruption to the integrity of the state highway network and Auckland as a
whole.
 
Protest organisers have posted an update on social media (attached for your reference) that the
planned activity is a march across the bridge, but we feel the risk of more extreme elements of the
march deciding to stay on the bridge is concerning.
 
Could I request you please also include @asm.nzta.govt.nz) in any
upcoming operational or planning meetings (as appropriate) as he will be leading the operation
planning for the Auckland Harbour Bridge for Waka Kotahi ASM.
 
Thank you very much,

 

From: Planned Events <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 3:31 pm
To: 

Cc: Planned Events <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: TFRC potential protest, 26 February
 
Afternoon all,
 
We’ve just seen that TFRC posted a few things on Facebook, giving some more details about protests
around the country – In particular, Tauranga, Napier and Christchurch. A general post went up as
well mentioning Nelson and Auckland.
 
Please see attached.

Regards,

 

From: Planned Events 
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From: HASSAN, Naila
To: BATTY, Brett; WALKER, Simon
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 3:16:07 PM
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FYI – seeking support form Wgtn around lessons learnt
 
 
 
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M  +  
A  Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson 
E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 

 

From: HASSAN, Naila 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 3:16 PM
To: CHAMBERS, Richard <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; DE WATTIGNAR, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MCSKIMMING, Jevon
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: DUNBIER, Glenn <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; O'BRIEN, Bruce
<xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; WILDY, Daniel (Dan) <Daniel.Wildy@police.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
Thanks Felix. Apologies I should have asked for that query to be directed to yourself and Jevon!
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Jevon – I will await your final go or no go on our plan.
 
Appreciate your support.
 
Regards
 
Naila
 
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M  
A  Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson 
E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 

 

From: CHAMBERS, Richard <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 2:58 PM
To: DE WATTIGNAR, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MCSKIMMING,
Jevon <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; DUNBIER, Glenn
<xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; O'BRIEN, Bruce <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; WILDY, Daniel
(Dan) <xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
Thanks Chris. I will task at 1500 for NIC to connect with Waitemata to provide latest intel feed. 
 

 
R
 
Richard Chambers  
Assistant Commissioner
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Bearing in mind the impact of actions in Wgtn on other locations and vice versa I think
it’s critically important that I have the Exec mandate to continue with our proposed
approach.
 
Appreciate your time and look forward to hearing back from you.
 
Thanks
 
Naila
 
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M  +
A  Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson 
E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 

 

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 12:42 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; GRAY, Shanan
<xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
To Whom It May Concern
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be

exercising our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we
will be walking across the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
 
Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour
Bridge.  Our hikoi should be treated no differently. 
 
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North
Shore, from where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road,
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and onto the motorway.  The march will end at Victoria Park.  We will not be
walking back across the bridge.  Attending Drivers will either catch public
transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
 
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on
the far left-hand side.
 
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic
management during this march.
 
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at
previous events we have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual
within our organisation to want to engage with the NZ Police.  This breakdown in
communication is the fault of NZ Police and their continued inability to manage
protest action effectively and proactively. 
 
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any
individual's names or phone numbers.
 
Kind Regards
 
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team



From:
To: THORNLEY, John
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Harbour Bridge Protest Panning

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization  Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe

Kia ora JT,

As discussed, it would be great to catchup to discuss the planning for the potential Harbour Bridge Protest

Nga mihi nui

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Microsoft Teams meeting 

Join on your computer or mobile app 

Click here to join the meeting <https://teams microsoft com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_MDdlOWVjNDItZGU3NC00OTUwLWI2MTQtZDI2NTgxNjM5MDBm%40thread v2/0?
context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%227245e48c-a9ff-4b28-98ef-05cfa8edb518%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238337610-4719-4fed-a70f-
fcf2abd332c7%22%7d>  

Or call in (audio only) 

+64 4-280 6054,,392692716# <tel:+6442806054,,392692716#>  New Zealand, Wellington 

Phone Conference ID: 392 692 716# 

Find a local number <https://dialin teams microsoft com/9ad9513a-cd24-47a7-b808-d4d690fa0dcc?id=392692716>  | Reset PIN
<https://mysettings lync com/pstnconferencing>  

 <https://www nzta govt nz/assets/Uploads/Waka-Kotahi-logo jpg> 

Learn More <https://aka ms/JoinTeamsMeeting>  | Meeting options <https://teams microsoft com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=38337610-4719-4fed-
a70f-fcf2abd332c7&tenantId=7245e48c-a9ff-4b28-98ef-
05cfa8edb518&threadId=19_meeting_MDdlOWVjNDItZGU3NC00OTUwLWI2MTQtZDI2NTgxNjM5MDBm@thread v2&messageId=0&language=en-
US>  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege  Any classification markings
must be adhered to  If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the message in any way  If you have
received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email and then destroy the original message  This communication may be accessed
or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for information assurance purposes
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From: BATTY, Brett
To: HASSAN, Naila
Cc: THORNLEY, John
Subject: FW: Media statement re proposed bridge protest
Date: Thursday, February 24, 2022 6:25:48 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Progress by Todd B.
 
In Red below.
 
B
 
Inspector Brett Batty
District Manager: Operational Support
Henderson Police Station
7 Buscomb Avenue
PO Box 21-162 Henderson Auckland 0605
Waitematā Police District 
M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 

 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 3:00 PM
To: BARTLETT, Todd <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Re: Media statement re proposed bridge protest
 
Kia ora anō,
 
Thanks for the positive update and hope their kōrero goes well.
 
FYI the Op Commander for some other protests over the weekend (Pitch a tent. Auckland Domain)
hears that those group may seek mana whenua support, so may have some other
commentary regarding that too.
 

Ngā mihi

On 24/02/2022, at 2:40 PM, BARTLETT, Todd <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:
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Kia ora bro,
 
FYI.  I have since connected and had a kōrero with .  He is going to contact 
and then come back to me with what they collectively agree to do:  From his and my
kōrero it is likely to look like:
 

1. Public statement supporting the Police position.

3. Agreed to some Whātua presence when we engage with protestors on Saturday
but deferring to Ōrākei to provide that.

 
 
Ngā mihi,
 
Inspector Todd BARTLETT
Pouwhirinaki | Mäori Responsiveness Manager | Waitematä District
* xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx ' 
 
North Shore Policing Centre, 52 Parkway Drive, Mairangi Bay | Auckland
Pvt. Bag 102912 NSMC 0632 | PO Box 331 046 |

“Kaua e mate wheke, mate ururoa”

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 1:41 pm
To: BARTLETT, Todd <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Re: Media statement re proposed bridge protest
 
Kia ora,
 
FYI. I’ve emailed and txt . Fingers crossed she comes back today. I also
mentioned that perhaps a Whātua comms person could connect with Freedom Rights
via online platform.

Ngā mihi
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On 24/02/2022, at 1:09 PM, BARTLETT, Todd
<xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Kia ora Battz,
 
This one supersedes my previous email.  Don’t worry about sending
anything to .  This should suffice.
 

From: BARTLETT, Todd 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February 2022 1:06 pm
To: 
Subject: FW: Media statement re proposed bridge protest
 
Kia ora bro,
 
Hopefully this helps in your kōrero with  to explain the Police
position.  This is the media release that is about to go out.  We are not
prepared to let the protestors enter onto the bridge.
 
Whilst the Police support the right to protest and freedom of speech we
cannot support action that is potentially unsafe or may impact on the
freedom of movement of the majority.
 
The DC has just received an email from the protest group saying that they
are not prepared to enter into any dialogue with the Police…here is the
excerpt  “ Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived
'organisers' at previous events we have arranged, there is an
unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want to
engage with the NZ Police.  This breakdown in communication is the
fault of NZ Police and their continued inability to manage protest
action effectively and proactively. “
 
We are asking whether  would support the police position,
make a public statement to that effect and or possibly enter into
dialogue with the protestors as 
 
Ngā mihi,
 
Inspector Todd BARTLETT
Pouwhirinaki | Mäori Responsiveness Manager | Waitematä District
* xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx ' 
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From: HASSAN, Naila
To: SAGAR, Stefan; SUTTON, John; SUTTON, John; LAURENSON, Matthew; BATTY, Brett; WALKER, Simon;

THORNLEY, John; BARTLETT, Todd; 
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Fwd:  Risk to Nationally Significant Locations and Infrastructure Friday, 
February 25, 2022 9:53:46 PM
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Risk to Nationally Significant Locations & Infrastructure 220225.pdf

Short IN on significant locations of infrastructure. Him the obvious one mentioned in
Waitemata is the harbour bridge. 

Cheers

Naila

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "
Date: 25 February 2022 at 17:07:58 NZDT
Subject:  Risk to Nationally Significant Locations and Infrastructure

                  

Good afternoon,

Please find attached the Strategic Brief on the Risk to Nationally Significant
Locations and Infrastructure.
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Regards,

Registry
National Intelligence Centre, NZ Police

 | 
 | 
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From: BARTLETT, Todd
To:  BATTY, Brett
Cc:  THORNLEY, John
Subject: Māori Warden Assistance for Bridge Protest.
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 3:14:09 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Kia ora kōrua,
 
Just to clarify a couple of things and perhaps allow for them to be reflected in the Ops Order if
necessary:
 

1. Myself and  plan to be on the ground tomorrow to lead the Iwi response.
2. We originally asked our wardens to assemble at the Harbour Bridge Station at 0945hrs but are

in the process of bringing that forward to 0930hrs.
3. We have two warden groups and due to the short notice do not have confirmed numbers but

are confident we will have at least 12.
4. 

.
5. Our plan is to be on the ground at Onepoto Domain by 1030hrs.

 
Ngā mihi,
 
Inspector Todd BARTLETT
Pouwhirinaki | Mäori Responsiveness Manager | Waitematä District
* xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx ' 
 
North Shore Policing Centre, 52 Parkway Drive, Mairangi Bay | Auckland
Pvt. Bag 102912 NSMC 0632 | PO Box 331 046 |

“Kaua e mate wheke, mate ururoa”
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From: WALKER, Simon
To: KITCHER, Wayne
Cc: BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John; SAGAR, Stefan; FARRANT, Kelly
Subject: FW: Staffing Request for Operation Coalition 10 / Auckland Harbour Bridge / Saturday 26th February 2022
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 5:15:23 PM
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Staff request - Op Coalition 10 V2.xlsm
TM Rostered Staff 18.02.22 to 28.02.22.xls
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Kitch,
 
Further to the email request below can you please also include a scan of early shift staff who have
not been rostered to the operation. This will enable us to fill any staffing gaps if required.
 
Please also include a summary page indicating numbers of staff available for both early and night
shift.
 
Thanks,
 
Simon
 
Inspector Simon Walker
District Prevention Manager| Waitematä | New Zealand Police
MB:  E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

NZ Police on Facebook       Follow @NZPolice      NZ Police on YouTube

 

From: WALKER, Simon 
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 5:01 PM
To: KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: THORNLEY, John <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; SAGAR, Stefan
<xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; FARRANT, Kelly <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>; BATTY, Brett
<xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Staffing Request for Operation Coalition 10 / Auckland Harbour Bridge / Saturday 26th
February 2022
 
Thanks Kitch,
 
As discussed on the phone can you please send an updated list of staff available on late shift
tomorrow.
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Please send list to me and:
 
Brett Batty
John Thornley
Stefan Sagar
Kelly Farrant
 
The sooner we can get the list the better.
 
Thanks,
 
Simon
 
Inspector Simon Walker
District Prevention Manager| Waitematä | New Zealand Police
MB:  E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

NZ Police on Facebook       Follow @NZPolice      NZ Police on YouTube

 

From: KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 4:44 PM
To: WALKER, Simon <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Fwd: Staffing Request for Operation Coalition 10 / Auckland Harbour Bridge / Saturday 26th
February 2022
 
Hi Simon,
 
This was the staffing request and the outline of staffing for this weekend.
 
I will get someone to look over how the op has impacted this list.
 
I’ll get back to you. 
 
Cheers
 
Kitch

W Kitcher - Inspector
Manager : Workforce Management 
Tamaki Makaurau
New Zealand Police
 
Please excuse the brevity of this message - sent from an iPhone.
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Begin forwarded message:

From: "KITCHER, Wayne" <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Date: 24 February 2022 at 15:00:00 NZDT
To: "

, "FARRANT, Kelly" <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: "

"SRHOJ, Matthew" <xxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: FW: Staffing Request for Operation Coalition 10 / Auckland Harbour Bridge
/ Saturday 26th February 2022

Afternoon All,
 
Please see attached formal request for Staff for Operation Coalition 10.
 
The staffing request (APPENDIX A) is attached as is the pivot table outlining the staff
that are currently rostered to be working over the weekend.
 
Please review your staffing capabilities and populate the Staffing Request (APPENDIX A)
with the staff you are supplying.
 
This has been designated a TM Operation as such the breakdown of staffing from each
District is as follows:
 

Apologies for the short notice but this has only just been received by this office.
 
Please advise by 12:00 hrs how you are tracking in filling your staffing request.
 
Your full staffing complement will need to be submitted no later than 15:00hrs
tomorrow.
 
Any issues please let me know.
 
Cheers
 
KITCH

s6(c)
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WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain
privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of
this message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distr bute or copy this
message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately.
 
 
 
 



From:
To: BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John
Cc:
Subject: Messaging re harbour bridge protest
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 2:21:04 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Brett and JT,
 
As discussed, here is the approved national messaging (reviewed by CoP) in relation to tomorrow’s
protest, to use as a guide when engaging with the protestors tomorrow.
 
Police continues its planning ahead of tomorrow’s protest in Auckland.
While Police recognise the lawful right to protest, we do not support unlawful activity.
The safety of all road users, our Police staff and the protestors is our priority and our focus will be
around public safety and ensuring that the disruption to the public is kept to a minimum.
There will be a significant Police presence around this protest, and we will be actively engaging with
those present to prevent them crossing the Harbour Bridge due to the significant safety risks posed
for those involved and the wider public.
Police will be attempting to hold dialogue with the protest organisers so they are aware of our
expectations ahead of this protest.
ENDS
 
Hope this helps.
 

 will be on board tomorrow to assist with managing media on the day. FYI - I’ve started
drafted some further messaging tomorrow in anticipation of the group crossing the bridge and
questions around this.
 

 
Cheers,
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Senior Media Advisor
Upper North Media Centre
Piki Ki Te Ao
Level 7, 482 Great South Road, Otahuhu
 
P  +
M  
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From: HASSAN, Naila
To:
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 10:16:00 AM
Attachments: image006.png
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Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +  
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 2:01 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
FYI I also touched based with AT to make sure we are all on the same page. Here is their response:
The Auckland Harbour Bridge is a critical link for passengers on AT Metro services connecting the
Hibiscus Coast and North Shore with Auckland’s City Centre and beyond.
Any disruption to services caused by this protest action could potentially affect thousands of
passengers who rely on our services to get around the city. These services include the 82, 95B, 95C,
97B, 97R, 866, 923, 966, NX1, and NX2.
Police have reiterated that crossing the bridge on foot is unlawful and extremely dangerous and we
urge the organisers to engage with Police on the significant safety risks involved.
We will be working closely with Police, Waka Kotahi and our public transport operators to manage
any disruption arising from this protest on Saturday.
Thanks,
Shelley

Team Leader
Upper North Media Centre

M +

From: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 1:00 PM
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To: 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 12:42 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
To Whom It May Concern
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be exercising

our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we will be walking across
the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour Bridge. Our hikoi
should be treated no differently.
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North Shore, from
where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway.
The march will end at Victoria Park. We will not be walking back across the bridge. Attending
Drivers will either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on the far left-
hand side.
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic management during this
march.
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at previous events we
have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want
to engage with the NZ Police. This breakdown in communication is the fault of NZ Police and
their continued inability to manage protest action effectively and proactively.
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any individual's
names or phone numbers.
Kind Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team
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From: HASSAN, Naila
To: DE WATTIGNAR, Christopher (Chris); CHAMBERS, Richard; ARCHIBALD, Jane
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 12:36:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Afternoon Chris, Felix and Jane
I know you will no doubt all be swamped but could you please send me through that response we
discussed on the phone earlier as TFRC have now emailed the Commissioner and Wally saying they
are waiting for a response.
Appreciate your help please.
Thanks
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team 
Sent: Friday, 25 February, 2022 12:34 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila ; GRAY, Shanan ; COSTER, Andrew ; HAUMAHA, Wallace 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Just sending a follow-up email, as we still have had no response from the local District
Commanders or their teams, regarding this matter.
Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 12:42 PM
To: xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
<xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
To Whom It May Concern
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be exercising

our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we will be walking across
the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
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Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour Bridge. Our hikoi
should be treated no differently.
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North Shore, from
where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway.
The march will end at Victoria Park. We will not be walking back across the bridge. Attending
Drivers will either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on the far left-
hand side.
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic management during this
march.
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at previous events we
have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want
to engage with the NZ Police. This breakdown in communication is the fault of NZ Police and
their continued inability to manage protest action effectively and proactively.
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any individual's
names or phone numbers.
Kind Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team



From:
To: ); FARRANT, Kelly; THORNLEY, John
Subject: Motorcycle staff - Op Coalition 10
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 4:15:38 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Very sorry for the delay in getting this through.
 
Due to other abstractions we have been only able to identify and roster 3 motorcycle riders for the
Operation tomorrow.
 
All three are aware and more than happy to assist.
 

                Team 4 Motorways
 Team 5 Motorways
               Team 3 Motorways.

 
Nga mihi
 

 
 

Auckland Motorways Manager | Road Policing Tamaki Makaurau | Waitematä District 
M   +    |   E   
Auckland Harbour Bridge Complex, 28 Sulphur Beach Road, Northcote Point, Private Bag 92-002, Auckland,
www.police.govt.nz
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Once you have read and understand the above operation details, please select one of the following options: 

 

Accept: By accepting this invitation, you acknowledge you have understood the details outlined in the instructions. Once accepted, the request will
disappear from your Outlook Inbox and will populate your Outlook Calendar. Please refer to your calendar for details from this point onwards.  

 

 Decline: If you are unable to work this operation, you must arrange a replacement from within your area in consultation with your supervisor APM /
ARM, and then advise you’re a/Inspector Sean Midgley. DO NOT CONTACT THE PLANNER

You can then Decline the invitation, providing the reason for declining and the person replacing you.  

 

Do not decline the invitation until a replacement has been found by your WFM.

 

 

 



From:
To: FARRANT  Kelly
Cc: ; THORNLEY  John
Subject: RE: Bike Riders for potential protest
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 1 53:39 PM
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Thank you
 
 
Ngā mihi
 

 

Operations Planner Tāmaki Makaurau

 

 

 

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the
Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error, you
must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If
you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the sender immediately.
 

From: FARRANT, Kelly <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 12:45 PM
To:  THORNLEY, John <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; 

Subject: Bike Riders for potential protest
 
Hi Scotty
 
Thanks for this.
 
I think for now we add the following staff to the Op Coalition roster if possible please:
 

 – working earlies
 – working earlies

– move from late to early shift
 
Lets wait and see what resource (if any) is required for late shift.
 
I will get TM Ops to add this team to the contingency plan.
 

, can you please let this team know that TM Ops will send out some joining instuctions later today.
 
Regards
 
Kelly
 
 
Inspector Kelly Farrant
Deployment Manager
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M  
A  Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson 
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From: KITCHER, Wayne
To: BATTY, Brett; SAGAR, Stefan; FARRANT, Kelly; WALKER, Simon; THORNLEY, John
Cc: SRHOJ, Matthew
Subject: TM Rostered staff 26.02.22.xls
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 6:26:34 PM
Attachments: TM Rostered staff 26.02.22.xls

Team, 

Please see attachment, this is the best we can do at short notice.

I hope this is helpful with your planning.

Regards

Kitch

W Kitcher - Inspector
Manager : Workforce Management 
Tamaki Makaurau
New Zealand Police

Please excuse the brevity of this message - sent from an iPhone.



From:
To: BATTY, Brett
Cc:  THORNLEY, John
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Harbour Bridge Protest Medical Support
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 8:41:52 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Apologies Sir, but they did not come back to me. The will have knowledge but will not have a
truck waiting around. It pay pay to get in touch with North Comms in the morning to confirm
the responders have knowledge of the protest and see their availability.

Greg

Sent from my iPhone

On 25/02/2022, at 20:24, BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> wrote:

Hi all,
 

 I asked that   Is that locked in?
 
We may need to access some of their specialist equip in a hurry.
 
Batz
 
Inspector Brett Batty
District Manager: Operational Support
Henderson Police Station
7 Buscomb Avenue
PO Box 21-162 Henderson Auckland 0605
Waitematā Police District 
M  +
E  xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 

 
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 2:13 PM
To: 

 BATTY, Brett <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;
THORNLEY, John <xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
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Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Harbour Bridge Protest Medical Support
 
Team, see attached details for St John who will attend the protest tomorrow.
 
Of note, FENZ have been advised of this event and locations.
 
I have contacted , they have responded saying that they will pass my
request on to the operations team and we may hear from them today.
 
They have been provided with Inspector Thornley’s phone number.
 
I will forward any response I receive this afternoon.
 

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 2:02 PM
To: THORNLEY, John
<xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Harbour Bridge Protest Medical Support
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Good afternoon gents,
 
Thanks for taking my call 
 
The plan for tomorrow is we will have a motorcycle paramedic (me) and an ambulance
dedicated to the bridge protest.
 
We will meet at the Harbour Bridge Base for your briefing at 10000 hrs and will deploy
as per your request, but my thoughts on this are the motorcycle deploys to the old
weigh bridge site with the ambulance  on standby within the centre barriers where the
barrier machine and traffic management vehicles are parked, therefore available
southbound or northbound as required. Open to change here.
 
If police require ambulance assistance during the protest, then you can either call me
direct, or go through northcomm as per BAU. Preference is to call me to avoid double
handling though – we can cover this in briefing.
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From: MALTHUS, Karyn
To: HASSAN, Naila; ROGERS, Jillian (Jill)
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] 25.2.22 - To NZ Police Auckland District Commanders.pdf
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 1:02:12 PM
Attachments: 25.2.22 - To NZ Police Auckland District Commanders.pdf
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Hi, Email reply fyi.
Superintendent Karyn Malthus
New Zealand Police
M  E xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
www.police.govt.nz

Safer Communities Together
NZ Police on Facebook Follow @NZPolice NZ Police on YouTube

From: MALTHUS, Karyn 
Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 1:02 PM
To:  
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] 25.2.22 - To NZ Police Auckland District Commanders.pdf

Kia ora ,
On behalf of the District Commanders I acknowledge the Mayors letter
(attached).
In reply I can confirm that we continue to work closely with our
partners, including the various council entities in planning for and
responding to these protest events.
Superintendent Naila Hassan is the Local Controller in regard to the
bridge protest and has a meeting organised with  as requested.
Regards

Superintendent Karyn Malthus
New Zealand Police
M + E xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
www.police.govt.nz

Safer Communities Together
NZ Police on Facebook Follow @NZPolice NZ Police on YouTube

From: > On Behalf Of Mayor Phil Goff
Sent: Friday, 25 February, 2022 9:41 AM
To: GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; ROGERS, Jillian (Jill)
<xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: 'Rt Hon Jacinda Ardern' <x.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; M Wood (MIN)
<x.xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; P Williams (MIN) <x.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; Jim Stabback
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<xxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; Claudia Wyss <xxxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx >;
Shane Ellison (AT) <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xx.xxxx.xx >; Steve Mutton <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 25.2.22 - To NZ Police Auckland District Commanders.pdf
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Tēnā koutou
On behalf of the Mayor, attached is a letter for your attention please.
Ngā mihi

Office of the Mayor of Auckland
Auckland Council | Te Kaunihera o Tāmaki Makaurau
Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are 
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly proh bited. If you have 
received this email message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. 
We do not accept responsibility for any viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the 
recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in this email may be those of the individual sender and may not 
necessarily reflect the views of Council.
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Level 27, 135 Albert Street, Auckland 1010, New Zealand  |  Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142  |  aucklandcouncil.govt.nz  |  +64 9 301 0101 

 

25 February 2022        

 

Superintendent Shanan Gray 

Relieving District Commander Auckland City District    

 

Superintendent Jill Rogers 

District Commander Counties Manukau District  

 

Superintendent Naila Hassan 

District Commander Waitemata District  

 

By email: 

 

 

Dear Shanan, Jill and Naila 
 
Further to my letter of 17 February, I note the announcement by protestors in Auckland that they 
intend to march across the Harbour Bridge this Saturday and, from March 1 onwards undertake 
“mass rolling non-compliance actions… which will impact most New Zealanders.”  
 
I support the right to protest peacefully and lawfully as a fundamental democratic right but draw the 
line when any protestors act as if they are above the law and wilfully disrupt the right of others to 
go about their lives. 
 
I would like to reiterate Council’s support for any enforcement action you may deem necessary to 
minimise disruption to Aucklanders’ daily lives by any such protests and appreciate the good 
liaison and working relation Council officers have with NZ Police.  
 
Council staff have worked closely with Police around the enforcement of bylaws which protect our 
public spaces and parks, and they continue to make themselves available to Police should you 
require assistance. Auckland Transport will also work with Police and Waka Kotahi to minimise the 
potential disruption to the road and public transport networks by protests. 
 
I am particularly concerned that protestors may seek to march on the bridge and use vehicles to 
block the harbour bridge lanes. I presume that there are contingency plans in place to deal with 
these tactics should they occur. What I want to ensure is that your partners are fully engaged with 
you in a planned response, in particular Council, Auckland Transport and Waka Kotahi. 
 
I am conscious of public expectations that they are not constrained in going about their lives by a 
minority group who believe that they are above the law and that there are no consequences for 
illegal and disruptive behaviour on their part.  
 
I fully support you in what is a difficult task and don’t presume to interfere in your independence to 
determine operational matters, but I will be expected as Mayor to have a position on what might 
eventuate and I want to express that in a way that is as supportive as possible.  
 
 
 
 



I would appreciate you facilitating a discussion with Claudia Wyss, Director of Community 
Services, today so that Council can provide whatever support it is capable of in dealing with the 
planned disruption. 
 
Ngā mihi   
 
 

 
 

Phil Goff 

MAYOR OF AUCKLAND    

 

Copy to:  Rt Hon Jacinda Ardern, Prime Minister 
Hon Michael Wood, Minister of Transport 
Hon Poto Williams, Minister of Police 
Jim Stabback, Chief Executive, Auckland Council 
Dr Claudia Wyss, Director Customer and Community Services, Auckland Council 
Steve Mutton, Director Regional Relationships, Waka Kotahi 
Shane Ellison, Chief Executive, Auckland Transport 



From: HASSAN, Naila
To: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 7:03:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Good afternoon
Thanks again for connecting me with one of your team. We’ve just had a very productive discussion
over the phone.
Appreciate your cooperation.
Regards
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team 
Sent: Friday, 25 February, 2022 5:22 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Hi Superintendent Naila,
We are disappointed in this response. Again, it reveals how the NZ Police continue to
mismanage protests and create mistrust with members of the public.
One of the individuals involved with the traffic management has finally agreed to speak with
the police. Only because we genuinely care about public safety more so than the police so we
are prepared to be the bigger party here.
He will not give his name. His phone number is 
Please note that this individual is not the organiser or leader, but will be able to discuss traffic
management.
The organisers wish to relay to the police that we have a lawful right to protest, and multiple
hikoi has been allowed to occur over the Auckland Harbour Bridge over the years so we should
be no exception. It is up to the Police to ensure this can occur safely, so any action to block or
prohibit our protestors will likely see the crowd escalate unnecessarily, and this will be the
fault, again, of the NZ Police.
Kind Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition
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From: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Sent: Friday, February 25, 2022 4:16 PM
To: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Kia ora
I understand and appreciate your lawful right to protest.
Unfortunately I am not in a position to provide assurance that the leader will not be prosecuted.
However if it is, as you highlighted below, of utmost importance to you to keep all members of the
public safe then I would be grateful if we could please commence dialogue. If it means the person on
the phone does not provide me with their details then so be it.
It would be of mutual benefit to us both as well as all road users and protestors that we work
together to achieve that ‘safety of all’.
Regards
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 25 February, 2022 1:28 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Hi Superintendent Naila Hassan,
Thank you for responding.
If you can provide reassurance that the local TFRC individual leading the traffic management
plan will not be charged by the NZ Police if they engage with you regarding tomorrow's march,
they will be agreeable to make direct contact.
It is of utmost importance to us to keep all members of the public safe, while also exercising
our lawful right to protest.
Kind Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition

From: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Sent: Friday, February 25, 2022 1:09 PM
To: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Kia ora,
Thank you for reaching out to NZ Police in relation to this planned protest and apologies for the late
response. I understand that DC Haumaha has been trying to assist in making a connection between
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myself and someone in your team.
We really need your assistance to connect with an individual who is involved in the organisation of
this event. There are extreme safety risks and implications for anyone attempting to unlawfully cross
the Harbour Bridge and it is vital that we are able to speak with individuals involved in the
organisation of this event to discuss this further ahead of tomorrow’s protest.
Police have a duty to maintain public safety and it is not helpful to communicate via email.
Could you please provide me with contact details of your organiser as soon as possible so we can
work together to ensure that this event is peaceful and doesn’t put people’s lives in danger.
I would be grateful if someone would call me via the below number.
Regards
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team <xxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 February, 2022 12:42 PM
To: HASSAN, Naila <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Protest: Auckland Harbour Bridge
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
To Whom It May Concern
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition team wish to advise the NZ Police that we will be exercising

our legal right to protest this Saturday, 26th February 2022, where we will be walking across
the Auckland Harbour Bridge.
Many hikois over the years have been allowed to cross the Auckland Harbour Bridge. Our hikoi
should be treated no differently.
We will be assembling all protestors at 11am at Onepoto Domain on the North Shore, from
where we will proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway.
The march will end at Victoria Park. We will not be walking back across the bridge. Attending
Drivers will either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore.
As we walk over the Auckland Harbour Bridge we plan to occupy the two lanes on the far left-
hand side.
We have some of our own security who will help to undertake traffic management during this
march.
Given that the NZ Police have often charged any perceived 'organisers' at previous events we
have arranged, there is an unwillingness from any individual within our organisation to want
to engage with the NZ Police. This breakdown in communication is the fault of NZ Police and
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their continued inability to manage protest action effectively and proactively.
We are happy to engage via email, but we will not be giving the NZ Police any individual's
names or phone numbers.
Kind Regards
The Freedoms & Rights Coalition Team

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee
only and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the
provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence
to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message or have received this message in error, you must
not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately
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  The possibility of a similar intention by some attendees has not been signalled 

but cannot be excluded. 
   
  Recent Events: 

• On 5th February TFRC attracted 200-400 attendees at the Domain 
• On 14th February at the Domain and in support of the Wellington 

Convoy, 7 people gathered near the cenotaph and waved flags. On the 
same day 40 persons also gathered at Western Springs to wave 
banners  

• On the 17th February the TFRC posted on their site they intend to travel 
to Wellington to support the protest outside Parliament 

• On 19th February the primary TFRC was travelling in support of Convoy 
2022 to Wellington, however about 15 people gathered at the Auckland 
Domain 

   
 2.2 COVID – 19 
  At 11.59pm on the 2nd December 2021 the COVID-19 Public Health Response 

(Protection Framework) Order 2021 came into effect. 
To view the complete order  Click Here. 

   
  At 11.59pm on the 23rd January 2022 all of New Zealand moved to Covid 

Protection Framework level RED when the Government discovered nine 
linked cases of Omicron in the community without a link to the border. 
For further information on what RED means Click Here 

   
  The Ministry of Health is the lead agency for the COVID-19 response. 

Omicron as a variant is more transmissible with case numbers likely to double 
every 2 to 4 days and impact as large increases of infected persons (known 
as a spikes). 

   
  On 24th February at 23.59 New Zealand moved to phase 3 of the Omicron 

response framework. 
   
  At gatherings, other than at a home or dwelling, and if vaccine passes are 

used, up to 100 people based on a 1-metre physical spacing can attend.  
   
  If vaccination passes are not used, then any gathering is unable to operate 

beyond 25 people in a group with 1-metre spacings. 
Refer to Covid-19 Legislation Link 

   
  Staff are to remain vigilant around personal hygiene, and to promote safe 

practices where possible. 
   
  At all times Police need to take a graduated response to any situation we 

encounter and apply a common sense understanding to the intent of what we 
are asking everyone in our communities to achieve. 

   
  Persons who hold views are entitled to express them within the law and 

cannot be constrained. Everyone has the right to protest peacefully. 
Refer to (Appendix F). 
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• Protest Group will consist of March, Road Policing and 
Shadow teams  and will be responsible for managing 
movements of the protest group 

• Security group will consist of Arrest and Bridge Security 
Teams and will be responsible for security, arrests and 
extractions 

    
   Phase two: 
   Police the rally and music festival at Victoria Park. 
    
   The operation will utilise the following work groups: 
   • Local Controller 

• Operation Command 
• Forward Command (2IC) 
• Health and Safety Officer 
• Onepoto Domain Group  
• Protest Group  
• Security Group  
• Victoria Park Group 
• Intelligence 
• Photography 
• Admin/RIOD 
• MPES 
• Air Support Unit 
• Maritime Group 
• PNT 
• Northern Communications 
• TM DCC 
• Escalation Group 
• SAR  

   Refer to Command Chart (Appendix A). 
    
  4.1.4 General Approach 
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  4.1.5 Tactical Assessments  
   The setting of tactical assessment levels will be made by the 

Operation Commander.  
    
  4.1.6 End State 
   To restore the Auckland Harbour Bridge and associated areas back 

to business as usual. 
    
 4.2 Group Details 
  4.2.1 Local Controller 
   OC: Superintendent Naila Hassan 
   Location: ATOC 
    
  4.2.2 Operation Command 
   OC: Inspector Brett Batty 
   Location: ATOC 
   Function: Responsible for overall command of operation 
   ATOC:  
   Function: Responsible for monitoring and gathering 

intelligence by use of CCTV cameras 
   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.3 Forward Command (2IC) 
   OC: Inspector John Thornley 
   Location: As required 
   Reports to: Operation Command 
   Function: Responsible for managing operational activities 

on the ground 
   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
    
  4.2.4 Health and Safety Officer 
   OC:  
   Location: As required 
   Reports to: Operation Command 

s6(c)
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  4.2.11 RIOD Operator 
   Staff:  
   Location: IMT Room, ATOC 
   Function: Responsible for RIOD log entries and Card 

Scanning within operation area 
   Reports to: Operation Command 
   Taskings: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.12 MPES 
   OC:  
   Function: Responsible for ongoing liaison with protestors 

and local Iwi 
   Reports to: Operation Command 
     
  4.2.13 Air Support Unit 
   OC:   
   Reports to: Operation Command  
   Location As directed 
   Function: Responsible for operational assistance using air 

support resources 
   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.14 Maritime Unit 
   OC:   
   Staff: As rostered 
   Reports to: Operation Command  
   Location Business as usual 
   Function: Responsible for operational assistance using 

Maritime support resources 
   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.15 PNT 
   OC:   
   Staff: As rostered 
   Reports to: Operation Command  
   Location Business as usual 
   Function: Responsible for operational assistance using air 

support resources if called on by Operation 
Commander 

   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.16 Northern Communication Centre 
   OC: Shift Inspector 
   Liaises with: Operation Command 
   Function: Responsible for co-ordination of calls for service 

and situational awareness 
   Tasking: (Appendix I) 
     
  4.2.17 Tāmaki Makaurau District Command Centre 
   O/C: Shift Inspector 
   Liaises with: Operation Commander 
   Location: Piki Ki Te Ao  
   Function: Responsible for operational assistance using 

police resources 

s9(2)(g)(ii)
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              Refer to Mass Arrest Procedures. (Appendix L).  
 
 
 

 
 

 
  4.3.8 Officer Safety (The Individual) 
   Any activity on the Harbour Bridge structure is high risk.  

. 
   All staff must take reasonable care for their own health and safety 

and take reasonable care that their actions or omissions do not 
adversely affect the health and safety of other persons. 

    
   As reasonably possible, all staff must comply with any given 

instructions, policy and procedures relating to Health & Safety. 
    
   Risks can be minimised through: 
   • Being aware there may be delays in responding to emergency 

calls. Staff familiarising themselves with their assigned area(s) 
and roles 

• Working within their group parameters and wearing PPE with the 
correct KN95/P2 masks and rubber gloves 

• Staff having access to a radio with earpiece and a public safety 
'mic' for NCOs 

• Having available all standard safety equipment and high visibility 
event jerkins, especially when working on any road network 

• Having appropriate uniform available for the weather conditions 
– i.e. wet weather gear/duty jacket/jersey 

• Having wide brimmed hat available for sun protection 
• Awareness of motorway speed traffic – this is significantly higher 

than urban 
    
  4.3.9 Media 
   Media enquiries or releases are to be referred to the Operation 

Commander or Local Controller. 
    
5. ADMINISTRATION AND LOGISTICS 
 5.1 Equipment 
  • Staff are to wear operational equipment with high visibility vest and 

wear appropriate PPE  
  • Mobile phones must be fully charged 
  • Staff must log in to Responder, DaS and SAM 
   
  Note: The Operation Commander has authorised the carriage of TASER and 

O/C Spray at this operation. Staff are not to use these tactical options unless 
authorised by the Operation Commander or under the provisions of Section 
48 of the Crimes Act where self-defence and defence of another. Everyone is 
justified in using, in the defence of himself or herself or another, such force 
as, in the circumstances as he or she believes them to be, it is reasonable to 
use. 

s6(c)
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 5.2 Dress / Uniform 
  All staff except FIOs and Photography are to wear full, clean operational 

uniform including: 
• No Headwear 
• Epaulettes / ID numbers worn visibly on the shoulder 
• High visibility vests for BAS armour 
• Raincoats / jerseys to be available in case of inclement weather 
• BAS  with full appointments 
• Radio (staff to provide their own) 
• Taser 
•  

   
 5.3 Medical 
  If a member is injured in the course of duty, the member's supervisor and 

Operation Commander must be notified as soon as practicable. The incident 
must be reported using the incident reporting form in MyPolice or SAP 
(mobile) within 48 hours where practicable. Please also advise the operation 
Health and Safety officer. 

   
 5.4 Asset Security  
  Every staff member is to apply the strictest security measures on all vehicles, 

radio, and other police equipment under their control. 
     
 5.5 Transport  
  Staff will provide their own marked vehicles and ensure they have tactical 

capability to meet any operational requirements. 
     
 5.6 File Number 
  File number (for operations planning IMT use only). 

Click on this link to find out how to access IMT (Requires Police connectivity):        
https://tenone.police.govt.nz/media/12880  

   
 5.7 RIOD EMS Site 
  An Auckland specific Coalition EMS Site called “Op Coalition 10” has been 

established to record any decision making. 
   
 5.8 Meals / Water 
  • 7 boxes of water are to be collected by the logistics officer from the 

Level 4 café , Auckland Police Hub, College Hill. These are located 
behind the Coca Cola fridge near the servery  

• 125 Subway meals (30 boxes) are to be uplifted from 14 Quay Street 
– 09 309 5900 – next to Mobil service station. Franchisee contact is  

 
   
6. COMMAND AND SIGNALS  
 6.1 Command 
  Op Command: Inspector Brett Batty  
  Forward Command: Inspector John Thornley   
    
 6.2 Comms Channels 
  All Groups AK City 2 SC 
  Backup Channel AK City 3 SC 
     

s
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Role:  FORWARD COMMAND 
 

Function Description:  
• Responsible for managing operational activities on the ground 

 
Tasks: 

• Ensure all police team leaders are fully briefed, equipped and enabled prior to deployment  
• Ensure the Police Photographer has been briefed as to any investigative or evidential actions required 
• Ensure all staff are aware of any threats associated with this operation 
• Deploy staff to assigned locations 
• Liaise with the event co-ordinator 
• Direct any arrest teams to assigned motivated person of interest 
• Direct any armed response, using tactical support vehicles with assigned staff 
• Ensure all staff are logged into Responder, DAS and SAM 
• Ensure appropriate urgent action is taken should any emergency arise 
• Direct, control and co-ordinate all staff deployments to ensure an organised and professional approach 
• Maintain radio / cellphone communications with operation command and advise of any incidents affecting or likely to affect events 
• Ensure regular situation reports are given to the Operation Commander 
• To ensure as is reasonably practicable, identifiable risks are identified and eliminated, and where that is not possible, measures to 

minimize the risk to the lowest levels have been taken within the guidelines of the Police Health & Safety Policy 
• Participate in debriefs 
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Role:  HEALTH AND SAFETY OFFICER 
Function Description:  

• Monitors the health and safety of both the public and staff involved in the operation 
 

Tasks: 
• Have an appreciation of all aspects of the operation and the roles that staff will undertake 
• Seek the advice of health and safety subject matter experts where necessary 
• Assess any work undertaken which could potentially expose staff or the public to any hazard or risk to health and safety 
• Ensure awareness of any threats associated with this operation 
• Ensure that safety due diligence is conducted over the course of the operation 
• Ensure that as reasonably practicable, identifiable risks are eliminated, and where that is not possible, measures are put in place to 

minimise the risk to the lowest levels possible 
• Advise District Wellness and Safety Advisor of any potential notifiable events (as per Health and Safety at Work Act definitions)  
• Ensure safety briefings are undertaken by all staff and appropriate PPE clothing and equipment is available, and lessons learned 

are reported 
• Monitor incident and near miss reporting 
• Participate in planning meetings to highlight and give advice in relation to Health and Safety matters 
• Ensure that key internal partners (operations command / DCC / north comms) are kept up to date and aware of the location(s) 

where staff are deployed, and any risk associated with the operation 
• Participate in debriefs  

 
Note: Health and Safety documents: 

• Safety Officer Role document Click here 
• Role concept map Click here 
• Risk Register document Click here  
• Site Hazard Board Click here 
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Role: VENUE GROUPS – Onepoto Domain and Victoria Park 

Function Description:  
• To oversee the safety of public, property and police during the protest 

Tasks: 
• Ensure all staff are fully briefed, equipped and enabled prior to deployment 
• Ensure all staff are aware of any threats associated with this operation 
• Ensure two Tactical response vehicles are available and ensure staff are fully briefed, aware of their responsibilities and positioned 

where they can respond immediately if required 
• Direct, control and co-ordinate all staff deployment to ensure an organised and professional approach 
• Supervise engagement teams targeting motivated person of interest 
• Ensure operational communications are always maintained  
• Provide staff with any up-to-date intel on possible issue that may affect the operation 
• Ensure regular situation reports are given to the Operation and Forward Commanders 
• To ensure as is reasonably practicable, identifiable risks are identified and eliminated, and where that is not possible, measures to 

minimize the risk to the lowest levels have been taken within the guidelines of the Police Health & Safety Policy 
• Redeploy or respond as directed by Operation or Forward Commander 
• Ensure any prosecution files (not protest organiser’s) are completed before end of shift 
• Participate in debriefs 
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Role:  PHOTOGRAPHY 

Function Description:  
• Document Evidential support of any potential prosecution 

Tasks: 
• Responsible for operational assistance using photography resources 
• Have an awareness of this operation  
• Ensure a uniformed police escort is available while performing photography duties 
• Document by video and stills as appropriate, all activities, police and otherwise, in the area deployed 
• Works at the direction of the Forward Commander 
• Gathers intelligence on groups associated or opposed to the event 
• Assists the investigation team with evidence gathering 
• Provide obtained documentation as soon as practicable after the operation to the Operation Commander or as requested 
• Otherwise deploy as directed 

 

Role: ADMIN OFFICER (RIOD) 
Function Description:  

• Responsible for RIOD log entries and CAD scanning or dispatches within operation areas 
Tasks: 

• Facilitate responses as requested by Operation Command 
• To  monitor DAS positioning of deployed staff 
• To set up and gain access to the log event updates. Refer to instruction guidelines Click here     
• Maintain a log of events recorded in EMS RIOD site 
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ROLE: MPES 

Function Description:  
• Responsible for ongoing liaison with protestors and local Iwi 

Tasks: 
• Liaise with protest organiser about areas of responsibility for negotiation and dialogue 
• Outline police expectations and crowd risk mitigation 
• Undertake negotiation and dialogue with any other assigned parties of interest 
• Provide feedback and input to forward command 
• Utilise the grid site map to guide responding staff to any incident in and around the protest area 
• Undertake any other operational tasking given 
• Redeploy to other location(s) as directed 
• Participate in debriefs 

 

 

Role: AIR SUPPORT UNIT  
Function Description:  

• Responsible for operational assistance using air support resources 
Tasks: 

• Have an awareness of this operation as part of business as usual 
• Provide an air support and surveillance capability if required 
• Liaise with Operation and Forward Commanders when necessary 
• To provide a downlink CCTV monitoring capability to Operation Commander during key events 
• Advise Operation Commander of any incidents affecting or likely to affect the event 
• To promptly deploy at the direction of Operation Command 
• Participate in debriefs if deployed 
• Ensure staff are debriefed prior to stand-down 
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Role: POLICE MARITIME UNIT (PMU) 
Function Description:  

• Responsible for operational assistance using Maritime support resources 
Tasks: 

• Have an awareness of this operation as part of business as usual 
• Provide Maritime support and surveillance capability beneath the Auckland Harbour Bridge 
• Liaise with Operation and Forward Commanders when necessary 
• Advise Operation Commander of any incidents affecting or likely to affect the event 
• To promptly deploy at the direction of Operation Command 
• Participate in debriefs  

 
Role: PNT  
Function Description:  

• Responsible to liaise with protestor leaders to encourage a particular course of action  
Tasks: 

• To Liaise with protest organisers to negotiate and mediate actions to ensure no undue conflict between the group, police and 
members of the public. 

• Establish information on protest intentions and advise Operation Headquarters 
• De-escalate any conflict through communication. 
• Advise the protest group of police expectations around behaviour and what enforcement action will be taken if unlawful protest 

behaviour occurs. 
 

Role:  NORTHERN COMMUNICATIONS 
Function Description:  

• Responsible for coordination of calls for service and situational awareness  
Tasks: 

• Monitor the event log created in the National RIOD EMS site for this operation  
• Identify any events that may impact on the venues, and escalate through to operations command 
• In the event of a major incident in or near the area of operation, immediately escalate to operations command to determine 

ownership and the co-ordination of policing that incident 
• Direct any operation related media enquiries to the media group  
• Keep operation command advised of any issues created by a CARD outage that could affect the operation  



51 
 

 

Role:  TĀMAKI MAKAURAU DISTRICT COMMAND CENTRE 
Function Description:  

• Responsible for Operational Support of Event and TM Districts  
 

Tasks: 
• Maintain an awareness of this operation as part of business as usual 
• Co-ordinates the TMDCC and NCCC support to this operation as required 
• Work with operation command regarding any call for service that may be connected to this operation 
• Advise operation command about any unrelated incident of note that may affect the execution of this operation 
• Facilitate responses as requested by operation command 
• Activate the Escalation plan if directed. 
• Direct any related media enquiries to operation command 
 

Role: SEARCH AND RESCUE GROUP 

Function Description:  
• Responsible for operational assistance using SAR resources 

Tasks: 
• Ensure all staff are fully briefed, equipped and enabled prior to deployment. 
• Ensure all staff are aware of any threats and risks associated with this operation, including the sort of protest tactics that might be 

used 
• Deploy as required as directed by the forward or operation commander 

- Respond to any situations at height utilising the Technical Rope Rescue Team 
- Ensure the safe extraction of the protesters once secured.  

• Participate in debriefs  
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6. MAP PROCESSING - Overlay 
 Arresting Officer/Escorts  
 • Arrests will only be made at the direction of the Operation Commander or where their 

authority to do so has been provided; O/C Groups/Squads (Inspectors/Senior 
sergeants) 

• Constables directed to make an arrest must confirm to the arrested person the 
reason for the arrest and provide Caution/Rights Advice 

• Consideration must be given to detainees arrested in POP situations having been 
secured using steel cuffs/plastic cuffs (to the rear) and includes the use of ‘Sleeping 
Dragon’ devices. Apply TENR 

• All detainees will be escorted by a minimum of two Constables from the arrest 
location to the MAP staging area 

• OC arrest MUST remain with the detainee until approval is granted by the MAP 
Sergeant for them to return to the front line (Post Processing) 

s6(c)
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• OC arrest will receive Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) and ensure the detainee 
is suitably equipped 

• Utilise the Voice Memo feature on Police iPhones or Winscribe to record brief details 
regarding the arrest/incident; this to satisfy the Officers Evidential Statement where 
a prosecution file is to be generated 

• OC’s are to take full length iPhone photographs of the Detainee front/rear for later 
reference/comparison with evidential video footage 

• Photos MUST include Individual MAP reference number and faces of detainee with 
the arresting officer 

• OC/Escort are to control and /manage detainee throughout MAP triage/initial 
assessment 

• Photographs MUST be emailed to ACD DCU SGT  
• OC to provide necessary details to the receiving/processing member including 

MAP/MAK Documentation numbers, OC Name, QID, Station, Detainee; Name, DOB, 
Add, PRN, Reason for Arrest, Charge or PCW/recommendation.  

• OC to accurately outline the circumstances of the offence committed to receiving 
member 

• If possible, MAP documentation should be provided to arresting officers waiting with 
detainees in queues to speed up process 

  
 MAP Receiving  
 • MAP Sergeant will issue PPE to the OC’s to give to the detainee 

• The MAP Sergeant will carry out assessments regarding incoming detainees, health 
& wellbeing, injuries, demeanour, mental state, and social distancing requirements. 
They will inform OC’s and Escorts whether Escorts can return to the line or where 
they must remain to safely manage the detainee 

• MAP Sergeants may accelerate the MAP regarding an individual detainee due to 
observations made or behaviours exhibited in the triage area 

• OC’s are to verify identification and record Detainee details 
• Detainee is to have colour coded wrist band applied, complete with MAP Reference 

Number 
• Receiving member is responsible for accurately recording offence/offender detail on 

arrest documentation  
• Metal cuffs to be swapped for plastic-cuffs. It is recommended detainees always 

remain handcuffed to prevent opportunity for escape, however TENR must be 
applied to each detainee individually  

• Processing staff will provide the Detainee with the ‘Notice to Person in Custody’ 
document and explain the NZ Bill of Rights as per usual practice 

• Where a Detainee seeks legal advice, this should be facilitated as soon as 
practicable. (Bearing in mind the limitations available regarding privacy/legally 
privileged conversations) 

• Current legal aid rosters are available at http://pdla.lsa.govt.nz/Default.aspx 
• All general property to be placed directly into the large clear plastic exhibit bag, bag 

sealed in presence of detainee. Seals signed by Processing member and Detainee. 
Photograph of sealed bag taken where possible  

• Detainees presenting with injuries/illness will be assessed and diverted where 
necessary for examination. They will complete a medical assessment and will advise 
where necessary on further medical intervention required. Possible uplift/transport to 
Hospital 

• MAP Sergeant will advise on release/return of OC to front line. Where a prosecution 
file is warranted/required MAP Sergeant will reinforce with the OC that they are 
responsible for completing prosecution file for an attendee. Protest organiser files 
will be prepared by CIB 

   
   
   
   
   

s9(2)(a)
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 MAP Transports 
 • Detainees may be loaded into custody vehicles from forward processing area for the 

purpose of transporting to the ACU 
• Detainees may also be transported to their home address by police cars after 

receiving a summons from a staging area 
• Segregation of COVID-19 Delta infected, 1M, 1K, Male/Female/Juvenile and Violent 

persons is to be maintained/managed by MAP Sergeants and vehicle crews 
• Detainee MAK documentation, property and exhibits MUST accompany the Detainee 

from the MAP staging area to the custody unit 
• This process will repeat until all Detainees have been triaged, received, processed, 

and transported to the DCU or released to isolate at their home address 
• Transport crews are to advise Operation Commander and DCU of the number of 

Detainees on board and proposed transport routes  
• If delivered to a residential address the route and address  
• MAP Transport crew MSL: 2 AO/Const 
• MAP Transport Crew to decant vehicle within confines of DCU Sally-port only and as 

per standardised prisoner receiving at DCU. Vehicles are not to be decanted outside 
of the DCU Sally-port 

• Upon arrival at DCU, Transport crew to advise Op HQ via Radio 
• Transport Crew are to be released from DCU upon Detainee searches being 

completed and all handed overs are complete. They are to return to MAP staging 
area or be otherwise directed by the Operation Commander 

   
 Auckland Custody Unit Receiving/Processing/Housing 
 • DCU AO’s are to meet and assist MAP Transport Crews with decant of vehicle and 

reallocation to DCU receiving Area 
• If processing in the enclosed carpark area, provide a trolley and laptop to assist with 

processing 
• Transport Crews are to provide DCU staff with all associated MAP/MAK 

documentation and Detainee property 
• Transport Crew and DCU AO’s will coordinate joint safe search of all incoming 

Detainees. To include thorough pat down search, walk through metal detector, wand 
metal detector 

• Where time critical DCU AO’s may need to manage incoming detainees utilising own 
resources to enable swift redeployment of transport crews 

• Detainees shall be received in the usual fashion and loaded into the ECM 
• ECM records to accurately indicate MAP Reference Number and any issues 

identified raised by Transport Crew 
• DCU Sergeants are to carry out further assessments as necessary and in 

accordance with standard DCU practices 
• DCU Sergeants will coordinate Detainee placement across the ACD DCU in 

accordance with Covid-19 operating procedures 
• A separate Op Stop Delta Portfolio (Physical record of MAP/MAK documentation) 

should be maintained by DCU. 
• Should the DCU capacity reach 27 then an alert is to go out to the other District 

Custody Units. Coordination should be undertaken by the AAA Manager 
• Release and Bailing of Detainees is to be strictly managed, to mitigate the risk of the 

Detainee returning to participate in further activity that could result in subsequent 
arrests/charges 

• The decision to release a prisoner will be made by the DCU  Manager/Sergeant and 
will consider factors including propensity to commit further offences, opposition to 
bail, proposed bail conditions and COVID testing requirements 

• Detainee property which is non-evidential and is being returned must be accounted 
for accurately  

• Phones of protest organisers are normally seized for evidential purposes 
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From:
To: HASSAN, Naila
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Thank you for your Support
Date: Thursday, March 3, 2022 12:40:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Kia ora Naila
Thank you so much for your email and we are equally very appreciative of your help last weekend,
that of others on your team and the Police teams who supported us with the Domain response.
It was also great to connect with you and of course we are happy to support in any way we can.
Our team will be holding a ‘Debrief and Future Recommendations’ workshop next week, and I
wonder if this may be an opportunity for us to also connect with you, as we are keen to hear your
feedback and recommendations too.
We haven’t arranged this yet, but I hope if you have the time that ) can
connect with you to see how we may best be able to receive your views.

Thank you again for everything. I can imagine it’s been a very challenging time, and we have a huge
amount of respect for all you and the Police do to support our communities.
Ngā mihi nui,

Te Kaunihera o Tāmaki Makaurau - Auckland Council 
Level 15, 135 Albert Street, Auckland 1010
Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: HASSAN, Naila 
Sent: Thursday, 3 March 2022 12:30 pm
To:  
Subject: Thank you for your Support
Kia ora 
I just wanted to personally thank you for your show of support and offer of assistance in the lead up
to the Harbour Bridge protest last weekend.
It was great to be able to connect with you and know that we were able to rely on you and your
team for support should we have needed to.
We are reliant on great partnerships and times such as these certainly are a good reminder of that.

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)
s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(g)(ii)

s9(2)(g)(ii)



Do take care and please don’t hesitate to reach out anytime.
Regards
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged
information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence
to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have
received this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you
have received this message in error, please email or telephone the sender immediately
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From:
To: HASSAN, Naila
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Thank you
Date: Friday, March 4, 2022 6:22:13 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Kia ora Naila
Thank you very much for your kind words and thoughtful email. It is very much appreciated.
I was very proud of our teams’ efforts - but it is Waka Kotahi and I that must thank you and your
team for your mahi, your professionalism and collaboration in responding to the event, and for
facilitating such a successful outcome.
A strong partnership between Police and Waka Kotahi is critical to ensure the safety of our teams
and our communities, and I am very pleased to be working with you on this.
I will certainly pass your acknowledgement and thanks on to the team that was formed to support
you.
Also, thank you for cc’ing me into your email to  I will ensure that  recognises
him appropriately.
Thank you once again.
Steve

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

From: HASSAN, Naila 
Sent: Friday, 4 March 2022 4:59 pm
To:  
Subject: Thank you

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you
recognise the sender’s email address and know the content is safe.

Kia ora 
I want to personally thank both yourself and your teams and acknowledge the critical role you
played in the overall success of such a significant operation last Saturday.
Despite having very little time to pull together, in a massive joint effort our teams pulled off an
exceptional task, and no less like a well-oiled machine! Communication was fantastic, the
collaboration was seamless and overall it was an incredibly slick operation.
I cc’d you into an email thanking  were pivotal in the operation’s success.
We were incredibly fortunate to have the support of such skilled expert. Please ensure he is
acknowledged accordingly as he’s incredible!
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We are reliant on great partnerships and times such as these certainly are a good reminder of that.
Take care and please don’t hesitate to reach out anytime.
Cheers,
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitematā Police District Headquarters

M +
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged
information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence
to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have
received this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you
have received this message in error, please email or telephone the sender immediately

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or
subject to legal privilege. Any classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the
intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the message in any
way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email
and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by
Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for information assurance purposes.
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We are reliant on great partnerships and times such as these certainly are a good reminder of that.
Take care and please don’t hesitate to reach out anytime.
Regards,
Naila
Superintendent Naila Hassan
District Commander
Waitemata Police District Headquarters

M 
A Henderson Police Station, 7 Buscomb Ave, Henderson
E xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

===============================================================
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee
only and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the
provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence
to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message or have received this message in error, you must
not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.
Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately
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EXCERPTS FROM INTELLIGIENCE NOTIFICATIONS RELATING TO THE PROTEST ON 26 
FEBRUARY – AUCKLAND HARBOUR BRIDGE 

 

TM-IN-220223 23 February 2022 
 
5.The Freedom and Rights Coalition (TFRC) have posted on their website about a “Mandates gone 
by 1st March’ event scheduled for Saturday 26 February 2022. They have stated “we will march out 
these mandates at significant landmarks nationwide”. TFRC have posted that Auckland’s march will 
feature the Auckland Harbour Bridge (CWA) and that “these events are not to detract from what is 
happening on Parliament grounds but make peaceful protests more accessible to the masses of 
supporters”. The group have said that if the mandates aren’t lifted by Tuesday 1 March 2022  
they have “mass rolling noncompliance actions underway” that will be “peacefully” activated 
nationwide.  
 
TM-IN-220224 24 February 2022 
 
Mandates 7 Day Countdown March  
Time  1100hrs - unknown  
Date  Saturday 26th February  
Location  Onepoto Domain (WMD) across Auckland Harbour 

Bridge to Victoria Park (ACD). Possible formation 
location in CMD.  

Organiser  TFRC/Destiny Church  
Numbers expected  500+  
Specific tactics / Context  March (possibly including vehicles / motorbikes as 

well as foot traffic) in support of Wellington protest 
and anti-mandate rhetoric. Likely moderate to major 
disruption of traffic will ensue.  

 
3. The Freedom & Rights Coalition (TFRC) have organised a ‘Mandates 7 Day Countdown March’ for 
Saturday. The march will begin at Onepoto Domain, Northcote (WME) and participants will march 
over Auckland Harbour Bridge to Victoria Park (CAA). This march will almost certainly create 
extensive traffic disruption on the motorways and feeder routes.  
 
Protest activity  
 
26 February Activity  
 
The Freedom & Rights Coalition  
13. TFRC intend to hold a nationwide march on Saturday 26th February titled ‘Mandates Gone by 1st 
March’. The march will begin at Onepoto Domain, Northcote (WME) and participants will march over 
Auckland Harbour Bridge to Victoria Park. The poster states, ‘Auckland & Northland…its your 
turn!’…’Start @ Onepoto Domain, North Shore marching across our Auckland Harbour Bridge’.  

14. On 24 February TTFRC advised Police of their intended protest activity and plans. They stated 
they will be assembling all protestors at 1100hrs at Onepoto Domain, Northcote, from where they will 
proceed to walk onto Sylvan Ave, then Onewa Road, and onto the motorway [See Appendix A]. It is 
almost certain this will lead to significant traffic disruption and congestion along Onewa Road. The 
march will end at Victoria Park. They will not be walking back across the bridge. Attending drivers will 
either catch public transport or Uber back to their vehicles on the North Shore. They intend to occupy 
the two lanes of the bridge on the far left-hand side. The group has their own security who will 
undertake traffic management.  

15. Comment: The post has received 975 reactions, 131 comments and 195 shares. Comments on 
the page are largely in support of the event with some commenting they wish to start their own 
‘freedom village’ and indicating the Auckland Domain (CAA) as a possible location. It is currently 
unknown how many individuals intend to take part in the marches and what actions they intend to 
take.  s9(2)(g)(i)























From:
To: HASSAN, Naila; BATTY, Brett; THORNLEY, John; MALTHUS, Karyn; GRAHAM, Vaughn; GIBSON, Peter;

VAKARURU, Uraia; CHRISTOFFERSEN, David; NUTSFORD, Nichola; ; SCOTT, Christopher
(Chris); Tamaki Makaurau DCC; TM FIC; WRIGHT, Richard

Cc:
Subject: Late shift protest scanning for 26/02/22
Date: Saturday, February 26, 2022 12:06:44 AM
Attachments: OSINT Tip Auckland occupationprotest location details.msg

Fwd EXTERNAL Fwd Update Harbour Bridge March - OSINT.msg
New OSINT group for scanning - TM - group departing Bombay 9am 26th Feb for Wgn .msg
image001.jpg
image002.png
image003.jpg
image004.png
image006.png

Good evening all,
 
Please see below social media scanning relating to protest events across Tāmaki Makaurau taking
place tomorrow.
 
 
Up to date as of 2350hrs 25/02/22
 
Event: Pitch a Tent Event
Auckland Domain
26/02/22 0900hrs
UPDATE: Auckland Support CONVOY 2022 NZ states possible second event at 1430hrs.
https://twitter.com/FreedomNZ2022/status/1497132835765100546?
s=20&t=kdaavbb2GxB7PZPGTOtzHg
Image

User Train Rumble commented “So no nooses this time?”
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Event: TFRC March: Auckland Harbour Bridge
Start: Onepoto Domain (WME)
March: Auckland Harbour Bridge
26/02/22 1100hrs
Route: Onepoto Domain (north of the bridge), walk down Sylvan Ave and Onewa Road, onto the
motorway, before ending at Victoria Park (south side of the bridge).
It is possible this march will not take place if walk cannot take place safely.
Indication of numbers: 3,000 reactions on Facebook. Consist mostly of ‘likes’ and ‘loves’. No event to
show possible attendance numbers. 704 comments and 580 ‘shares’.
It is possible this event is joined planned with Voices For Freedom.

 
The Freedom & Rights Coalition (TFRC) have organised a ‘Mandates 7 Day Countdown March’ for
1100hrs, Saturday 26 February. Event organisers have stated that the march will begin at
Onepoto Domain, Northcote Waitemata East Area (WME) and participants will march over
Auckland Harbour Bridge to Victoria Park (CAA) where speeches and performances will occur. 

 At this time, there is no indication that the group intends to occupy or block the bridge for

NOT IN SCOPE
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an extended time. Organisers have indicated that protestors will use public transport to return to
their vehicles on the North Shore.

 They will likely post a livestream and there is occasionally
interesting commentary on their posts. https://www.facebook.com/FreedomsRightsNZ
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1268369656924707

Update received 2045hrs from VFF subscription 
On the BRIDGE WALK. We’re not fully sure that this will go ahead, but if it can, in a safe way, WE
WANT TO BE THERE IN FULL FORCE TO SUPPORT IT. We haven't received definite confirmation but do
have reason to consider that police may well provide safe traffic management. How great would that
be - a rare pleasure if nothing else.

THOSE WHO DON’T WANT TO WALK THE BRIDGE due to fitness or safety concerns can support the
crowd at Victoria Park. Bring a chair or picnic. Let’s be together in this movement, whether we walk
the bridge or not. Onepoto Domain or Victoria Park is where the good vibes will be happening.

While VFF is encouraging you to be part of what could be an iconic event for Auckland tomorrow, we
want everyone to be safe. If that means NOT FOLLOWING THE MARCH, then please put your own
safety first. We need to hang back and ensure the road is clear (lanes are blocked to traffic), police
are in attendance, and the bridge crossing is safe. If anything looks unsafe, please remain at the
Onepoto Domain, and make your way by car or public transport back to Victoria Park.

Regarding SIGNS - as it's on the windy bridge we won't provide VFF signs. Flags are great, we'll bring
some. We can't stop you bringing your own signs 

 

 
 
Event: Picnic in the Park, Auckland Activation
Albert Park Rotunda, Princess St (CAA)
26/02/22 1200hrs
Social media scanning shows some users attending TFRC event suggest after the Harbour Bridge
March, families could join the Picnic in the Park event.
Due to Facebook page no longer being active, unable to provide an indication of numbers
 
 
 
AJ Hackett Auckland Bridge walk & Bungy Jump
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Scanning completed of Social Media accounts known and linked to protest activity.
Please note due to limitations of access, I have not been able to investigate sites other than
Facebook.
 
There has not been any activity of note that may pose a risk to staff safety.
Facebook page Apostle Brian Tamaki is requesting 26/02/22 to be “a call to a day of national prayer
for the freedom, peace & prosperity of our nation & our world”
 
Majority of TFRC follows are displaying praise around the High Court outcome regarding mandates
for Police.
This praise extends to other groups such as Voices For Freedom.
 

 

s9(2)(a)
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If you have any questions, please feel free to ask.
 
Thank you
 
 
 

Tāmaki Makaurau District Intelligence Unit
New Zealand Police l Auckland City DHQ
Piki Ki Te Ao l 482 Great South Road, Otahuhu

 |
 

 
 
 
 

NOT IN SCOPE
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From:
To:
Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: Update Harbour Bridge March - OSINT
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 8:44:42 PM

FYI - OSINT email subscribe 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:  
Date: 25 February 2022 at 8:43:16 PM NZDT
To:  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: Update Harbour Bridge March

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
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